LEGAL NOTICE PUBLIC HEARING OF THE BELGIUM COLD SPRINGS FIRE DISTRICT TO CONSIDER PROPOSED RESOLUTION ON VIDEOCONFERENCING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to Section 103-a of the Public Officers Law of the State of New York, the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Belgium Cold Springs Fire District in the County of Onondaga and Town of Lysander will hold a public hearing at the fire station located at 7920 River Road Baldwinsville, New York at a meeting of the said Board of Fire Commissioners, on the 21st day of February 2023, at 6:45 P.M., to hear all interested parties and citizens regarding the adoption of a proposed resolution relating to the authorization of members of the Board of Fire Commissioners to attend meetings by videoconferencing under extraordinary circumstances and as permitted Article 7 of the Public Officers Law.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that interested persons may attend the public hearing and offer comment on the proposed resolution and the practice of permitting participation in hearings and meetings by the use of videoconferencing. You may obtain a copy of the proposed resolution from the Secretary to the Board at the fire district office located at 8435 Loop Road Baldwinsville, New York prior to the hearing. Copies of the proposed resolution will also be available at the public hearing.

PLEASED TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that all public hearings and meeting of the Board of Fire Commissioners are open to the public in accordance with Article 7 of the Public Officers Law.

Dated: January 18, 2023 Baldwinsville, New York

> BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS BELGIUM COLD SPRINGS FIRE DISTRICT TOWN OF LYSANDER

Amy Speach FIRE DISTRICT SECRETARY